





**Establishment: HMCTS Hove Trial Centre** 

**Project: Mechanical and Electrical Package** 

BPRN: 145/20/6469

## **COMMENCEMENT AGREEMENT**

### **CONTENTS**

| Commencement Agreement |  |  |  |  |  |
|------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Appendix               | Title  |  |  |  |  |
| A                      | Project Timetable  |  |  |  |  |
| В                      | Construction Phase Health and Safety Information Pack                        |  |  |  |  |
| C                      | Pre-commencement surveys   |  |  |  |  |
| D                      | Planning issues  |  |  |  |  |
| E                      | Developed Project Brief and Project Proposals                                |  |  |  |  |
| _                      | Including:   |  |  |  |  |
|                        | ■ Signed DPP Form of Tender  |  |  |  |  |
|                        | <ul> <li>Summary scope of works</li> </ul>                                   |  |  |  |  |
|                        | ■ Drawing Register   |  |  |  |  |
|                        | <ul> <li>Specifications and Drawings</li> </ul>                              |  |  |  |  |
|                        | <ul> <li>Sustainability Statement</li> </ul>                                 |  |  |  |  |
|                        | <ul> <li>Quality Management Plan</li> </ul>                                  |  |  |  |  |
|                        | <ul> <li>Statement of Derogations from MOJ Standard</li> </ul>               |  |  |  |  |
|                        | Specifications   |  |  |  |  |
|                        | <ul> <li>BIM Execution Plan</li> </ul>                                       |  |  |  |  |
| F                      | List of Specialists  |  |  |  |  |
| G                      | Agreed Maximum Price and Price Framework                                     |  |  |  |  |
|                        | Including:   |  |  |  |  |
|                        | <ul><li>Summary of the AMP</li></ul>   |  |  |  |  |
|                        | ■ Risk Register  |  |  |  |  |
|                        | ■ Cashflow   |  |  |  |  |
| Н                      | Site Waste Management Plan   |  |  |  |  |
| J                      | Evidence of insurance  |  |  |  |  |
| K                      | Key Performance Indicators   |  |  |  |  |
| L                      | Queries raised by the Technical Assessors and the                            |  |  |  |  |
|                        | responses to these queries:  |  |  |  |  |
|                        | ■ TA Report – Structures P01   |  |  |  |  |
|                        | ■ TA Acoustic Design   |  |  |  |  |
|                        | ■ MEP DPP Report   |  |  |  |  |
|                        | ■ MEP Upgrade Construction Phase Plan Rev 2                                  |  |  |  |  |
|                        | MEP upgrade Construction Phase Plan with TD                                  |  |  |  |  |
|                        | Comments  Letter of Asknowledgement TA Beneda                                |  |  |  |  |
|                        | <ul> <li>Letter of Acknowledgement – TA Reports</li> </ul>                   |  |  |  |  |
|                        | 2023.11.24   |  |  |  |  |
|                        | <ul> <li>AtkinsRéalis responses to TD letter dated<br/>2023.11.27</li> </ul> |  |  |  |  |

The Partnering Team members, as named below, in accordance with and subject to the terms of a partnering contract dated the 17th December 2020 (the 'Partnering Contract') made between them in relation to:

Project: Mechanical and Electrical Package

Site: Hove Trial Centre, Lansdowne Rd, Hove BN3 3BN

The Partnering Team members:

| Client                        | Secretary of State for Justice   |  |  |  |
|-------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Constructor and Lead Designer | Tilbury Douglas Construction Limited   |  |  |  |
| Client Representative         | AtkinsRéalis PPS Ltd (formerly<br>known as Faithful + Gould Ltd) t/a<br>AtkinsRéalis |  |  |  |
| Cost Consultant               | Gleeds Advisory Limited  |  |  |  |
| Principal Designer            | Tilbury Douglas Construction Limited   |  |  |  |

### Agree under this Commencement Agreement that:

- 1. Words and expressions used in this Commencement Agreement shall have the same meanings as in the Partnering Contract.
- 2. To the best of their knowledge the Project is ready to commence on Site.
- 3. The following details shall apply by reference to the listed clauses of the Partnering Terms:

Version 1.8 11012018 Reference No: BPRN: 145/20/6469

Reference in Partnering Term

Clause 6.2 The Project Timetable is included in the Developed Project Proposals

attached as Appendix A

Clause 6.2 Date of Possession

18th March 2024

Clause 6.2 Date for Completion

30<sup>th</sup> July 2024

Clause 6.3 Project in sections

As per the Partnering Timetable and Project Timetable and Special

Term 28.11 of the Project Partnering Agreement.

Clauses 6.4 and

15.3 (i) Parts of site in exclusive or non-exclusive possession:

As per the Partnering Timetable and Project Timetable and Special

Term 28.11 of the Project Partnering Agreement.

Clauses 6.4 and

15.3 (i) Constraints on Site possession/access

All in accordance with Special Term 28.11 of the Project Partnering

Agreement. Arrangements for Client access to be agreed.

Clauses 6.4 and

15.3 (i) Arrangements for deferred or interrupted Site possession

As per the Partnering Timetable and Project Timetable and Special

Term 28.11 of the Project Partnering Agreement.

Clause 7.1 The Construction Phase Plan is within the Health and Safety

Information Pack which is included in Appendix B

Clause 8 Project Brief and Project Proposals are included in Appendix E

Reference in Partnering Terms

| Clause 12        | The (exclusive | Agreed<br>of VAT) | Maximum                               | Price         | is       | £4,106,525.83                   |
|------------------|----------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------|----------|---------------------------------|
| Clause 12        | The Price      | Framework         | is included in A                      | ppendix G     |          |                                 |
| Clause 18.2      | The risk s     | haring arran      | gements are de                        | etailed in th | e Apper  | ndix G                          |
| Clause 18.3(iii) | ·              | er than tho       | entitling claim fo<br>se items identi |               |          | k items within                  |
| Clause 18.3(xvi) |                | er than tho       | ling claim for ex                     |               |          | k items within                  |
| Clause 18.5      | •              | er than tho       | f time entitling a                    |               |          | rheads<br>k items within        |
| Clause 18.6      | work/expe      | er than tho       |                                       | J             |          | r unavoidable<br>k items within |
| Clause 18.9      | ·              | er than tho       | ctor risk as to S                     |               | ient Ris | k items within                  |

Page 5 of 12

Reference in Partnering Terms

Clause 19.1

Insurance of the Project shall be taken out by the Constructor

Insurance of all existing structures (and their contents) shall either be taken out by the Client and or the Client shall bear the risk of loss or damage thereto.

With waiver of rights of subrogation against:

### Not applicable

With the following percentage addition for fees:



With the following additional or adjusted risks:

None required

Version 1.8 11012018 Reference No: BPRN: 145/20/6469

| Reference in<br>Partnering Terms |  |
|----------------------------------|--|
| Clause 19.1                      | Insurance third party property damage by the Constructor in the sum of: None required.                     |
| Clause 19.5                      | Environmental Risk Insurance by:   |
|                                  | None required  |
| Clause 19.6                      | Latent Defects Insurance by:   |
|                                  | None required  |
| Clause 19.7                      | Whole Project Insurance by:  |
|                                  | None required  |
| Clause 19.9                      | Amount and form of any advance payment guarantee/performance bond/parent company guarantee/retention bond: |
|                                  | None required.   |
| Clause 27.2                      | Problem-Solving Hierarchy is as attached to the Partnering Contract  |
| Clause 28                        | Special Terms additional to those set out in or attached to the Partnering Contract:                       |
|                                  | There are no additional Special Terms other than those previously  |

included within the Project Partnering Agreement

### THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR JUSTICE

of Ministry of Justice 10<sup>th</sup> Floor, 102 Petty France London SW1H 9AJ

(the "Client")

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the **Client** by affixing hereto its common seal in the presence of

or Acting by

Authorised signatory

Authorised signatory



Dated the 15th day of December 2023

AtkinsRéalis PPS Ltd (formerly known as Faithful + Gould Ltd) t/a AtkinsRéalis whose registered office is situated at Woodcote Grove, Ashley Road, Epsom, Surrey, KT18 5BW

(the "Client Representative")

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Client Representative

by affixing hereto its common seal in the presence of

\_\_\_\_\_\_

or Acting by Andrew Constable

Director

Witness \_\_\_\_\_

Tilbury Douglas Construction Limited whose registered office is situated at 30-40 Eastcheap, London, EC3M 1HD

(the "Constructor" and "Lead Designer")

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Constructor and Lead Designer

by affixing hereto its common seal in the presence of

or Acting by

Director

Director/Secretary

Gleeds Advisory Limited whose registered office is situated at 95 New Cavendish Street, London, W1W 6XF

(the "Cost Consultant")

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the  ${\bf Cost}~{\bf Consultant}$ 

by affixing hereto its common seal in the presence of

or Acting by

Director

Director/Secretary

Tilbury Douglas Construction Limited whose registered office is situated at 30-40 Eastcheap, London, EC3M 1HD

(the "Principal Designer")

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Principal Designer

by affixing hereto its common seal in the presence of

or Acting by

Director

Director/Secretary